BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5883

LOS ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL
CENTER

1200 North State St. RM A1C109

Los Angeles, CA 90033 AS TO LOS ANGELES OUNTY/USC
MEDICAL CENTER ONLY
Pharmacy Permit No. PHE 49214

And

ALAN R. SIU

1990 Del Mar Avenue
San Marino, CA 91108

Pharmacist License No. RPH 38427

Respondents,

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is

hereby adopted by the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision
in this matter,

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on May 5, 2017,

It is so ORDERED on April 5, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

.LINDA L, SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
HELENE E. Rouse
Deputy Attorney General

‘State. arNo.'l {426

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angmies CA 90013
Telephone; (2 3) 620-3005
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

| BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

LOS ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL
CENTER
1200 North State St, RM AlC_lOQ

Case No, 5883

STIPULATED SETTLT‘MENT AND :
DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
REFROVAL AS TO LOS ANGELES
COUNTY/USC MEDICAL CENTER

San Marlno, CA 91108

Los Angcles, CA 90033 ONLY

Pharmacy Permit No. PHE 49214
And |

ALANR, 81U
1990 Deal Mar Avenue -

{Bus. & Prof. Code § 495].

Pharmaeist License No, RPH 38427

Respondent.

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true;

[T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

PARTIES ,
I, Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Exesutive Qfficer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board). She brought this nction solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matier by

Kavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of Cahforma, by Helene E. Rouse, Deputy

Attorney General,

[
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hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at

2. Respondent County of Los Angeles, dba Los Angeles County/USE Medical Center,
Bonnie Bilitch, Interim Chief Exscutive Officer (Respondent) s represented in this proceeding by
James A, Johnson, Deputy County Counsel, whose address is: 648 Kennetl H-ahn Hall of
Adminis;raticn, J00 West Temple Street, Los Angeif:,s, California 90012-2713 (telephone: (213)
974-0693). ‘

JURISDICTION .

3. Onorabout August 25, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit No, PHE 49214 to
County of Los Angeles, dba Los Angeles County/USC Medical Center, Ronnie Bilitch, Interim
Chief Executive Officer (Rospondent). The Pharmacy Permit was in full foree and offect at gll
times relovant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 5883 and will expire on November I
2017, unless renewed, N |

4. Accusation No. 5883 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumef Affairs and is currcnt!y pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on November 9, 2016,
Respondont timéiy filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation, A copy of Accusation
Nﬁ. 5883 1s attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
5. Respondent hos carefu]ly vead, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
¢harges and allegations in Accusation No. 5883, Respondent has also carefblly read, fully
diseussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipuiated-Sett!ement and Disciplinary

Order for Publle Reproval.

6. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

its own expeﬁsm the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to
present evidence and to testify on its own behalf, the right to the issuance of subpoanas‘to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse declsion; and all other rights aceorded by the Californig

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,
2
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7. Respondent voluntarlly, knowingly, and Intelligently waives and gives up each and
evéry right set forth above,
' CULPABILITY.
8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 5883, Respo'ndénf agrees that its Pharmacy Permit is subject to discipline and it agrees to be
bound by the Disciplinary Order below. '
TCONTINGENCY
9. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
Lmderstands‘ and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notlce ta

and agrees that they may not withdrmw its agreeménf or seek to rescind the stipulation pr-ior to the
time the Board considers and ncts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disoiplinary (_)rder for Public Reproval shal} -
be of no.furce or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further nction by having
congidered this matter. |

10, The parties understand and agree that Portable Docurnent Format (?DF) and fe.lcs_imile'
copies of this Stipuléted Settlement and Discipfinacy Order for Public Reproval, incltxding
Fartable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals.

I1. . This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is intended by
the parlies to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embod iment
of thelr agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements,
understandings, discussions, rmgotlations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modified,

supplemented, or otherwise phanged except by a writing executed by an authorized representative
of each of the parties,
3
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12, Tn consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order;

DISCIBLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Permit No, PHE 49214 issued to Respondent

| Cbunty,of Los Angeles, dba Los Angeles County/USC Medical Center, Bonnie Biliteh, Interim

Chief Executive Officer (Re;spondent) shall be publicly reproved by the Board of Pharmuacy under

Busingss and Professions Code section 495 in resolution of Acousation No. 5883, attached as
Exhibit A, '

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with the tetms and conditions

as set forth balow. Any violation of the terms and conditions shall constitute unprofessional

conduct and grounds for further disciplinary action,

Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay $3,621.62 to the Board for its costs associnted with

the investigation and enforcement of this matter. Respondent shall be permitted to pay these

 costs in a payment plan approved by the Board. 1f Respondent fails to pay the Board costs as

ordered, Respondent shall not be allowed to renew their Pharmacy Permit until Respondent pays

costs in full. _
' ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulaled Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public
Repréval and have fully discussed it with my attorey, James A. Johnsa;m T understand the
Sti]’ll..llati(}ﬂ and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Permit. 1 enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently,

and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: 4/7/? [ W@'\/\

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DBA TOS ANGELES
COUNTY/USC MEDICAL CENTER, BONNIE
BILITCH, INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Respondent

4
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{ have read and fully cliscuésecl with Respondent Countj of Los Angeles, dba Los Angeles
County/USC Medicnl'Center, Bonnie Biliteh, Interim Chief Executive Officer the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order

for Public Reproval. | ap);mve its form und

DATED: | 3/,/5 A

xfffm ney Im Respondent
ENDORSEMENT
The forogeing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is hergby

vespectfully submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of

l Consumer Affairs,

YV\&/J/\, ' :
Dated: Febegasy ( y 2017 | Respectfully submitied,

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney Ceneral of California
LINDA L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

HELENE B, Roust '
Deputy Attorney General
Atiorneys for Complainant

LA2016601710
52344521 dock

5

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL AS TO L.A, COUNTY
(CASE NO, 5343




Exhibit A

Accusation No, 5883




Ry

[ hn LY

12
13

14

16
17
13
19
20
21
22
23

25
26
27
28

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attorney General of California

Lmna L. SUN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

HeLENE B, RoUsE

Deputy Attorney Generat

State Bar No. 130426
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
l.os Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-3005
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY |
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No, 5883
LOS ANGELES COUNTY/USC MEDICAL | ACCUSATION
CENTER '
1200 North State St. RM A1C109
T.os Angeles, CA 90033

Pharmacy Permit No, PHE 49214
Apd

ALAN R, BIU
1990 Del Mar Avenue
San Marine, CA 91108

Pharmacist License No, RPH 38427

Respondent,

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in ber official capacity
as the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs (Board).
2. Onorabout August 24, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy Permit No. PHE 49214 to
County of Los Angeles to do business as Los Angeles County/USC Medieal Ceﬁ.ter (LAC/USC
Medical Center and/or Respondent), a pharmaey located at 1200 North State St. RM A1C109,

1
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Los Angeles, CA 900033, The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought herein and wil expire on November 1, 2017, unless renewed.

3. On or about March 23, 1984, the Board issued Pharmacist License RPI1 No, 38427 to
Alan H. Siv (Respondent Siv), whicl License wag in full force and effect at all tmes televant to
the charges brought herein and will expire on February 28, 2018, unless renewed, From April 1,
2011 through April 1, 2015, Respondent Siu was the Pharmacist-in-Charge (PICY for Respondent
LACAISC Medical Center. |

JURISDICTION

4, This Accusation is brought before the Boavd, under the anthority of the following
laws. All section reforences are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5, Under Section 4300, the Board may discipline any license, for aty reason provided iy
the Pharmacy Law, (1.e., Sgctions 4000 e, seq.), |

6, Section 4300.1 states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued ticense
by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement
of a Loen&.e on & retived status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licenges shall
not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of]
or action or disciplinary proveeding against, the lxocmw or to render a cecision
suspending-or revoking the license.

7. Section 4402, subdivision (#) provides that any phai%ﬂa&ci&ﬁ license that is not renewed
within three years following its expiration may not be renewed, restored, ov reinstated and ghall
be canceled by aperation of law at the end of the three-year period. Under Section 4402,
subdivision (d), the Board hag authovity to proceed with an accusation that has been filed prior to
the expiration of the three-year period,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8. Scction 4022 states, o pertinent part:

“Dangerous drug” or “dangerous device” meaus any drug or device nnsale
for gelf-use in humans or animals, and includes the following;

(a) Any drug that beavs the ]egmc “Caution; federal law prohibits dispensing
without prescription,” “Rx only,” or words of similar impot.

2
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dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian . . . or fimished pursuant to a drug order issued by a cortified

() Any device that bears the statement: “Caution: federal law restricts this

device to sale by or on the order of a S “Rx only,” or words of similar

import, the blanlk to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner livensed o

use or otder use of the device.

. (¢) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully

dispensed only on prescription or firnished pursuant to Section 4006, '

9. Section 4024 states, in pertinent pait:

(a) Bxvept as provided fn subdivision (b), “dispense” means the furnishing of
drugs or devices upon a prescription from a physician, dentist, optomelrist,

podiatrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or upon

an ovder to furnish drugs-or (ransmit a prescription from a certified nutse-midwile,

murse practitioner, physician assigtant, naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section

- 3640.5, or pharmacist acting within the scope of his or her practloe. '

10, Section 4036.5 states that “Pharmacist-in-charge’ means a pharmacist proposed by a
pharmacy and approved by the board as the supervisor or manager responsible for ensurtag the
pharmacy’s compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice
of pharmagy,”

1, Section 4059 stales, i pettinent part, that “(a) A person may not furnish any
dangerous drug, except upon the preseription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor . . 7,

12, Section 4060 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that “*A person shall not pessess any

controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a physiciay,

nurse-midwite, nurse practitioner, ot a physician assistant.”

13, Section 4105 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that “(a) ALl records or other
documentation of the a.cqu-'isitioil and disposition of dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by
any entity licensed by the board shall be retained on the licensed promuises i a readily retrievable
form,” -

14, Section 4113 slates, in pertinent part, that “(c) The pharmacist-in-charge shall be
responsible for a pharmaey’s compliance with all state and federal laws and regulations
pertaining to the practice of pharmacy.”

i
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compound, or dispense a preseription that does not conform to this division.”

(5, Section4126.5 staies, in relevant part, that;

(8) A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only (o the ﬁ)l‘lowimg:

(1) A wholesaler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from
whom the dangerous drug was scquirved,

(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was
acouired . :

(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor,

{4) Another pharmacy or wholesaler to alleviate a temporary shortage of a
dangerous drug that could resulf in the denial.of the health care. A pharmacy
furnishing dangerous pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity
sufficient to alleviate the temporary shortage. —'

(5) A patient or to apother pharmacy pursuant to a ptescription or ag
otherwise authorized by law.

(6) A healtl care provider that is not a pharmacy but is authorized to
purchase dangerous diugs.

(7Y To another pharmacy under common contrel.

16, Section 4301 of the Code slales, in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of ‘
unprofessional conduct ., Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not Hmited
to, any of the following: :

§ ok ow

(1) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of
the United States regulating controlled substauces and dangerous drugs.

Mo _:k E]

{0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly ar indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the vielation of or conspiving to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing
]fsharmaey, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency.

17.  Health and Safety Code section 11152 states that “No person shall write, issue, fill,

18,  Health and Safety Code section 11153 provides as follows:

_ (a) A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a
legitimate medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course
ol his or her professional practice. The vesponsibility for the proper prescribing

“and digpensing of controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a
corresponding responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription,
Except as authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1)

4
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an order purporting to be a preseription which is issued not in the usual course.of
professiona! treatment or in legilimate and authorized research; or (2) an order for
an addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is issued not in the
course of professional treatment or as part of apy authorized nercotic treatment
program, for the purpose of providing the user with controlled substances,
sufficient to Iceep him or her comfortable by maintaining customary use,

19, Health and Safety Code section 11157 provides that *“No person shall igsue a

preseription that is false or fictitious in any respect.”

20,  Health and Safety Code section 11158, subdivision (a), states:

Exeept as provided in Section 111359 or in subdivision (b) oi this section, no
conirolled substarice clagsified in Schedule IT shall be dispensed withont a
preseription mt;umg the requirements of this chapter, Except as provided in
Seotion 11159 or when dispensed directly to an ultimate user by a practitioner,
other than 8 pharmacist or pharmacy, no controlled substance classified in
Schiedule 111, TV, or V may be dispensed without a prescription meeting the
1E:c1uname,ntq of this chapter,

2 I, Health and Safety Code section 11164, subdivision (a), states “Except ag provided in

Section 11167, no person shall prescribe a controlled substance, nor shall any person fill,
compound, or digpense a prescription for a controlled substance, unless it complies with the
requirernents of this section,

22, Health und Safsty Code section 11171 provides that no person shall prescribe,
acl.mi.n:ister; or furnish a controlled substance except under the canditions and in the manner

provided by this division,
REGULATORY PROVISIONS

23, California Code of Reg_uﬂations, title 16, section 1709.1 provides that; “(a) The
pfhm'rﬁﬂcisb in-charge of a pharmacy shall be employed at that location and shall have
responsibility for the daily operation of the pharmacy.”

24, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, subdivisions (b) and (d)
provides that: | |

oo e ik

(b) Bach pharmacy licensed by the board shetli maintain its facilities, space,
fixtures, and equipment so that drugs ave safely and properly prepared, n‘mmtaumcl
secured and distributed. The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unob structed area
to accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy. '

seode e e
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_ {d) Each pharmacist while on duty shall be responsible for the secutity of the
prescription department, including provisions for effective control spainst theft or
diversion of dangerous drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and devices,
Pogsession of a key to the pharmacy where dangerous drups and controlled
substances are stored shall be restricted to a pharmacist.

25, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1761 providos:

{#) No pharmacist shall sompound or dispense any prescription which
containg any significant error, omission, rregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or
alteration. Upen receipt of any such prescription, the pharmacist shali contact the
presoriber to obtain the information needed to validate the prescription,

(b} Bven ufter conferring with the prescriber, a pharmucist shall not
compound or dispense a controlled substance preseription where the pharmacist

knows or has objective reason to know that said prescription was not issued for a
legitimate medical purpose.

COST RECOYERY
26, Section 125.3 provides, in pertingnt part, that the Board may request the
admiistrative law judge to direet 8 licentiate found to have committed a violation of the licensing
act to pay a sum not to aﬁceed its reasonable costs of im-iast.igation and enforcerment. -

CONTROLLED SIJBSTANCES/DA_. NGEROUS DRUGS

27, “Noreo” (hydrocodone bitartrate and acetaminophen) 10mp/325 mg is an opioid
which is used o treal moderate to severe pain, and is a brand name for Hydrocodone,
Hydrocodone is a Schedule 1T eontrolled substance pursuant to Health and Safiety Code section
11056, and a dangerous drug pursuant to Section 4022,

RACTS SUPPORTING CAUSE

28, On April 28, 2014, the Boatd received a letter from Respondent Siu, who was serving

ag the PIC of LAC/AU. SC, Medical Center at that time, notifying the Board an employee of the
medigal center bad filled, alfered and/for forged controlled substance prescriptions through the
phariacy over a two-~yeat period, On June 19, 2014, in response to a request from the Board,
Respondent 8in sent the Board a copy ol the 1.5, Department of Justice, Drug Bnforcement
Administration (DEA), Office of Diversion Contro! online report, listing a total quantity loss of
8,850 hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg tablets. The report also states the narcotics were

suspecled (¢ have bean fraudulently taken by a hospital employee over a two-year period of time,

6
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- requested other pharmacy staff make copies of L.L.’s signed receipts. 8.1),’s investigation

| Department that they found blenlk prescriptions in L.L.'s possession, A statement from staff

" tablets, or a4 difference of 2%.

29, Respondent Siu also provided o written statement about the fisudulent activity, which

stated that on March 19, 2014, a pharmacy clesk, M.P, had notified Pharmacy Service Chief 11,

§.D., that she was concerned about an employee, L.L., who was working as a ward clevk on Ward |

3C (the OB-GYN ward) of the hospital, because L.L. was coming to the pharmacy and picking up
patient prescriptions, When M.P, became suspicious of L.L, and started asking questions, L.1.,

would not talk to M.P, and waited for other employees to conduct her transactions, M.P,

revealed that all of the patients L.L. picked up medications for were receiving Norco and were
from Ward 3H (OB triage unit) of the hospital. In addition, 8.D.’s investigation revealed that the
physicians on Ward 38 do not nermally write presctiptions for Norco because they prefer writing
prescriptions for Percacet, The Human Resources Department retoved L.L. from Ward 3C and

notified the Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department. 8.0, was notificd by the L. A, Sheriff's

pharmaeist L..L. documented that he had preformed an andit of generic Norco 104325 tablats for

the audit period from February 17, 2014 through March 25, 2014, which showed a loss of 298

30, On March 4, 2015, a Board Inspector conducted an inspection at LAC/USC Medioal
Center’s Outpatient Pharmacy (the pharmacy). She met with PIC Siu and he informed the
Ingpector that the Department of Health Services (DHS) conducted a full investigation and would
have additional information about the diversion case. The Inspector interviewed M.P., who
confirmed that a elerk from Ward 3C would ofien state she was picking up medication for the
patient to speed up the discharge process. L.L. had the appropriate patient identification cards to
drop off the preseriptions and sometimes signed the patient’s name instead of her own nanie,
M.P. grew more suspicious of L.L. and recoipts which L.L. signed for the patient prescriptions
were copied. MLP. noticed L.L. began to “avoid” her help at the prescription intake window,
After one of the prescriptions which L.L. picked up for a patient reql.lirecl_-ﬂ payment to the
finance office, which L.L. was willing to pay for, M.P. notified S.D.

i
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who informed hing that he obtained information about the diversion from all different departments

al. Respondent Siu told the Inspector that 8.1, conducted an investigation in conjunction
with the nursing staff and he believed L1, was placed on administrative leave or guspended from
her job, pending the cutcome of the DHS investigation. A new *Discharge Medication Pickup by
Nurging Staff Policy, #2531, was instituted shortly afler the neident to help prevent similar,
future diversions of drugs. In addition, they acquired a new computer system in order to ntegrate
the exchange of information between various departments of the h-osbital. The Inspector obtained
agopy of Policy #2571, The Inspectur also oblained copies of 55 original prescriptions suspectsd
of either being diverted, altered, or forged by the ward clerk.

32, OnMarch 10, 2015, the Board’s invegtigator spoke with DHS Investigator AFL,

of the bospital and found shortfalls in the policies and procedures at various levels, A stated
the ward clerk, L.L., had acoess to pationt prescriptions and would alter them from Percocet {0
Noreo herself. L.L. may have obtained a controlled substance presoription pad from past resident
doctors who were no longer at the facility. AH. also indicated that L.L, was arrested by the LA,
Sheriff’s Department, but no oritinal charges were filed by the L.A. City attorneys (or L.A.
District Attorney’s Office). 1L.L. was placed on administrative leave and sle filed a request to
resign her position, effective March 31, 2015, Furthermore, AL found a policy a'l'iowi.ﬁg
pharmacy staff access (o a physician’s directory to look up current resident doetors; however, this
directory had not been properly maintained/updated and the amount of residents coming and
going from the hospital made it extremely difficult to research current resident doctors. Also, it
was common practice for younger resiclent physicians to write or make corrections to
prescriptions adding to the potential confusion of prescription writing styles and causing there to
be multiple types of ink on the prf:scribtions themselves,

33, The Board’s Investigator subsequently requested and recéived a redacted copy of
the DHS repost related to L.L.’s diversion of drugs, which documented various vielations, 7
including but not limited to pharmacy supervision, in failing to ensure 'i311b11'111d.cist5 ware
thm:ou.ghlﬁr sereening controlled prescriptions for acouracy, for allowing non-pharmacists turpic.k
up controlled substance medications, for failing to furnish drupgs only to a patient with a
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have been forged and 13 appeared to have been altered, The dates on the preseriptions were ofien

legitimate prescription, and the pharmasist’s corresponding responsibility to ensure a preseription
for a controiled substance is issued only for a legitimate medical purpose. The DHS report
concluded that L.L. admitted to altering and forging preseriptions allowing hér to obtain Norco
from the pharmacy, L.L. was able to obtain Noreo because the pharmacy released controlled
substanees to a nonslicensed e.mpluyeé, in violation of LAC/USC Medical Center Department of
Nursing Services Policy #922. Moreover, the report concluded that the unmaintained clectronio
database of clinician credentialing information was o-pe:ratio\n-al,_ but was not routinely utilized by
phartnacists and _.pharn:mcy staff when screcning' and verifying prescribers’ erodentiating
information before approving preseriptions,

34, Purthermore, the DHS report indicated that 38 of the §1 prescriptions appeared fo

backdated and did not comelate with the dales the patients were seen at the medical center. The
fraudulent preseriptions were written by 19 p-asf and present LAC/USC Medical Center physician
post-praduates assigned to the OB-GYN 3C and 3H ambulatory care areas where L.L. W()rl(.(:)d.
None of the patients complained that they did not receive their médications.

35, Betwesn April 7, 2015 and Aypril 17, 2015, the Board's Investigator requested and
received additional mformation and dosuments from Respondent Siu related to LAC/USC
Meclicai Center pharmacy’s pelicies and procedures related to the processing of prescriptions,

36, The prescriptﬁomg obtained from LAC/USC Medica! Center nvolved 6? total
prescriptions, th'c: majority of which were written for, or altered to, Norco 10/325 mg, and were
ciajted between February 2, 2012 and February 22, 2014, The evidence etp:pcared to show that L.L.
gained possession of the controlled prescription pads of nultiple physicians to forge 37
prescriptions for Noreo 10/325 'n.lg and two prescriptions for Colace 100 mg (a stool softener).

37, Prescription RX# 0121871884600 for Patient LR. dated June 23, 2012 was changed
from Colace to Nereo 10/325 mg of 60 tablets with an additional tefill. The date on the
prescription appears to have been altered. These two combined items make for a potentially
arroneous or uncertain preseription which required farther investigation by a pharmacist to verify
ihe prescription’s legitimacy, whicl apparently Wﬂs not done, Similarly, Prescrjﬁtion RX#
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and Norco 10/325 mg written into the next empty box of the preseription. In each case, the

0121531800 for Patient R.R. dated June 27, 2012 was originally written for Colace and altered by
the addition of Norco 10/325 mg to the preseription and an alteration to the date. The majority of

the altered preseriptions had the intended controlled substance (Percocet 5/325 nig) crossed out

Percocet was written for a quantity between 3050 tablets with no additiondl refills, and the
addition of tl:mlc. Norco wers all written for o quantity of 60 tablets and three additional refills,
These alterations make for a potentlally etroneous or uncertaln prescription requiring further
investigation by the phﬁ-ﬁrmacist to Verify their Jegitimacy.

38, DBecause all of the altered prescriptions appear to have the changes made in a ditferent
handwriting and, in some ingtances, a d':i'l*l;'c;rcut.co]m'ed ink pen, they make for a potentially
ém‘oncous or uncertain preseription requiving firther investigation by the i:hétrmaciét to verify
their legitimacy. Afler reviewing all of the preseription data and summarizing the total qu.dnti;ty
of controlled substances available (original quantity and additional refills), the Board's

Investigator prepated the following table:

’ ' Tatal No, of
Drug Diverted Rx | Altered Rx Forged Rx T:}i'balatso o
Norco 10/325 mg | 245 2,100 7,020 9,365
Percocet 5/325 mg | 20 0 0 20

39 Oun May 6, 20135, the Board’s Im;vestig-ata_f had a-confererce éa]‘l with Respondent Siu,
Pharmacy Director $.M. and Phatmacy Supervisors S.1D. and B.B, for the purpose of having them
explain the steps which they fook to 'iﬁ.vestigata L.L.s theft/diversion of the hydrocodone and
provide updated findings and documentation about the final count of §,895 tablets. Respondent
Stu indicated that vefills for prescriptions could have been called into the automated ‘feﬂ!.l line and
the gencric patient ID cards (no picture ID was required fdjf medicatioms sehedule CIII or below)
could have been generated on the ward where L.L. worked and had access to the patients’
records, In addition, prior to the audit, all stock bottles with schedule CIIL end below were stored
in a locked cabinet in the Main Pharmacy with numerous “open” boitles on the pharmacy
dispensing line, The medications were inventoried on a monthly basis. After the audit on or
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about March 25, 2014, the number of “open” botties were limited, inventory checks were
increased (o every other weelk, and speocitic “comtrolled substance cabinet” pharmucists were
agsigned per shift with key access to the cabinet, among other changes,

40, On May 15, 2015, the Board’s Investigator recelved an e-mail from Rt-:spo].mdent Stu,
with vari‘ous reports attached, meluding but not limited to a summary which lists the final,
updated count of Norco 10/325 mg dispensed to L.L. by way of diversion, alteration or forgery as
8,895 (ablsts,

41,  The Bosard’s Investigator prepared an updated table related to the quantity of
controfled substances which were diverted, altered and/or fm"g;ed by L.L., based upon a

comparison of LAC/USC Medical Center's dispensing data and original prescriptions, as follews:

- Total No, of
Drog Diverted Rx | Altered Rx Forged Rx. Tgl,l;;,etso ¢
Norco 10/325 mg 15 1,980 6,900 8,895
Pergocet 5325 mg |0 ' 0

42, On June 10, 20135, in response o the Board’s Investigator’s e-mail, Respondent Sin
repliod to his e-mail with additional information, Respondent Siti stated that the pharmacists clid
not 1.'e;port any of the prescriptions at issue to the. Quantifi com’puﬁ&i‘ system and the pharmacists
did not realize these prescriptions were forged at the time of dispensing, |

43.  The Board’s investigation confirmad that there W—ere similar violations of policy and
procedure by ]ﬁtlai'tliacy staff as those documented in the DHS report. The pharmacy staff failed

fo ensure the security of the preseription department against the potential diversion of medications

by not utilizing the file of credentialed LAC/USC Medical Center clinicians, per Pharmacy

Department Policy and Procedure Manual #605, and by not verifying the anthenticity of any of
[.L."s questionable prescriptions as required by their Pharmacy Departiment Policy and Procedure
Manual, #240 (Pharmacy Interventions) and #205 (Outpationt Prescr‘iptibn Guideﬁnes). [n
addition, the pharmacy stafl should have been educated on Nursing'Services Police #9272
(controlled substances will be handled only by licensed staff), and should not ha-ve allowed L.L.
to “transport” controlled substance discharge medications of the hospital because she way

employed as an unlicensed ward clerk,
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able to alter 13 prescriptions for hiydrocodong/ ace-l:amimﬁlwn 10/325 my, a narcotic controlled

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Reqpma dents LAC/USC Medleal Center and Siu - Prescriptions Containing
Errors, Omissions, lrregularities, Uncortaintios and/or Alterations)

44, Respordent LAC/USC Medical Center and Respox;dent Siu, while employed ag the.
PIC of LA(,/U%C Medical Center, have subjected their pharmacy permit and phatmacist license,
ms.p:-:ctwcly, to clmczp ine for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Sections 4301, subdivisions (f)
and/or (0}, in conjunction with Sections 4059, 4060 and 4113, Health and Safety Cods sections
11752, 11153, 11157, 11158, subdivision (a), 11164, 11167 and 11171, and C’Jali‘lt‘om‘ia‘(locfie of
Regulations, title 16, sections 17091, 1716 and 1761, subdivisions (a} and (b), in-that for a two-

year period ending on April 22, 2014, an unlicensed ward clerk of LAC/USC Medical Center was

substance, in an amousnt totaling approximately 1,980 ta’bl‘e:ts; due to the pharmacy staff failing to
uphold the pharmacy department’s policizs and procedures to determine the 16gi—tinm.cy of the
altered presoriptions. The underfying facts and allegations ave set forth with more particulartty

above, in Paragraphs 28-43, which are incorporated by reference.

(Respondent LACIUSL Mcdical Cenier - F ailut e 10 Maintain Effective
Control and Security of Dangerous Drwugs)

45, Respondent LAC/USC Madival Conter is subject To disciplinary action under Section
4301, subdivisions (o) and/or (), in that Respondent violated California Code of Rﬂg11lati011s,, titls
16, section 1714, subdivigion (b), by failing to previde effective control and security against the
loss or diversion of dangerous drugs/controlled substances. Specifically, an audit of LAC/USC
Medical Center revenled a total loss of 298 tablets of hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/325 mg, o
controlled substance, by an unknown origin'betw een the period of time from z:\pproxi'mate‘ly
Febroary 17, 2012 and March 235, 2014, a variance 6f 2.1 percent, as set forth above in Paragraphs
28-43, which are incorporated by reference.
/"

1
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was able to divert, alter and forge prescriptions for hydrocodone/ acetamtnophen 10/325 mg, &

2013 59355 against Respondent LAC/USC Medical Center for failing to ensure that preseriptions

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Respondent Siu — Operational Standards and Security)

46,  Respondent Sin is subject to disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivisions (o}
and (j) in that, while exﬁployed as the PIC of LAC/USC Medica! Center, Respondent Siu violated
Section 4113, subdivision (¢) and California Code of Regulations, title £6, section 1714,
subdivision (d), by failing to provide effective control and security against the loss or diversion of
dangerous drugs/controlled substances from the pharmacy department. During an approximate

two-year period ending on April 22, 2014, an unlicensed ward clerk of LAC/USC Mediea! Center

controlled substance, in an amount totaling 8,895 tablets, In addition, o LAC/USC Medical

Center audit revealed a total loss 0f 298 tablets Qf hydrocodone/acetaminophen 10/3235 mg, by an

unknown origin between approximetely F.ebruary '1.7, 2012 and March 25, 2014, a variance of

2.1%, ag set forth above in Paragraphs 28-43, which are incorporated here by reference,
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Respondents LAC/USC Medical Center and Siu -~
Purnishing Drugs Without a Prescription)

47, Respondent LAC/USC Medical Center and Respondent Siv are subjeet to dissiplinary
action under Sections 4300 and 4301, subdivisions (§} and (o), on the gmﬁnds of uhprofessional
conduct, for violating Sections 4059, subdivision (a), 4126.5, subdivision (a) and 4113, and
Health and Safety Code sections 11152, 11153, 11157, 11158, subdivision (ém), 11164,
subdivision (a), 11167 and 11171, for furnishing drugs/conirolled substances without a legitimate

preseription, as mote fully set forth above in Paragraphs 28-43, and incorporated by reference.

DISCILPTANE CONSIDERATIONS

48, To determize the degree of discipline, Complainant alleges as follows:

a, Onorabout September 23, 2014, the .Boa‘rd_ issued administrative Citation No, CI

were dispensed in containgrs correctly labeled with the strength of the drug(s) dispensed, in
violation of Seclions 4076, subdivision (a)(7) and 4077, subdivision (a). No fine was issued with
the citation.
i
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) WHERBFQRE, Complaloatt recuests that a hearing be held on. the matters heteln alloped,
3 || and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue & deciston: 7
4 1. R@vbking or suspencing Pharmacy Permlt PHE No, 49214, {ssued to Cousty of Los
5 || Angeles dba Los Angelss County/USC Medical Center; |
6§ 2. Rovoking or suspending Pharmacist License RPE No, 38427, jssued to Alan R, Siug
" 3. Ordering Respondent Adant R, Shy to pay the Board of Pharmacy the rbasonable costs
§ || ofthe investigation and enforosment of this cage, pursuant to Bustness and Professions Code
9 || section 125,3; anid |
10 3. Teking such other ﬁmd finther action as deemed necessary and proper.
11 1 Q(/
¥ patap: 4/ / L// e d beg e WM
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